
R-89-15 
 

Resolution Awarding Bid for Second Street Water Main Improvements 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough of Wharton, in accordance with the Local Public 
Contracts Law, advertised for sealed bids for Second Street Water Main Improvements; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 12, 2015 six sealed bids were received from the following 
vendors: 
 

VENDOR BASE BID AMOUNT 
John Garcia Construction $210,026.75
Reivax Contracting $213,916.00
JTG Construction $214,120.00
GST Construction $216,000.00
Haskell Paving, Inc. $244,350.60
Scafar Contracting, Inc. $246,522.50

 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Attorney and Engineer have reviewed the above listed 

bid packages; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Borough’s Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are 
available for this purpose;   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough 
of Wharton hereby awards the Bid including for Second Street Water Main Improvements 
to John Garcia Construction of Clifton, New Jersey in the total amount of $210,026.75. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Administrator, and Borough Clerk 
are hereby authorized to execute a contract with said contractor. 
 
 
Adopted:  May 18, 2015     

BOROUGH OF WHARTON 
 
 
ATTEST:      __________________________  
       NICOLE WICKENHEISSER,  
        COUNCIL PRESIDENT 
_______________________ 
Robin Ghebreal, 
Borough Clerk 
 


